

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

IA No. GA/1/2024

In

PLA/518/2022

IN THE GOODS OF:
SMT. AMIYAKANA KUNDU, DECEASED

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE BIVAS PATTANAYAK

Date: 18th July, 2024.

Appearance:
Mr. Gaurab Kumar Das, Adv.
For the petitioner.

The Court:- This is an application for amendment of the probate application for incorporating the address of the fourth daughter of the deceased, namely Kanan Kundu.

Mr. Gaurab Kumar Das, learned advocate for the petitioner, submits that by order dated 24th August, 2023, special citation was issued to Smt. Kanan Kundu. However, the undelivered packet has returned with postal remark "*Left*". For such reason, the petitioner has filed this application for incorporating the present address of Smt. Kanan Kundu and also for re-issuance of the special citation to be served upon Smt. Kanan Kundu at her changed address. He prays for an order in terms of prayers (a) to (d) of the Master's Summons.

By order dated 24th August, 2023, special citation was directed to be issued to the cited person. As per report of Deputy Sheriff of Calcutta dated 16th

October, 2023, special citation issued to Smt. Kanan Kundu has returned with postal remark "*Left*". It is contended in the application that there is a change in address of Smt. Kanan Kundu.

Considering the aforesaid submission advanced on behalf of the petitioner and the averments made in the application, let there be an order in terms of prayers (a) to (c) of the Master's Summons.

The Department is directed to carry out the amendment of the probate application within a period of three weeks from the date of communication of this order.

There shall also be an order in terms of prayer (d) of the Master's Summons for issuance of special citation to be served upon Smt. Kanan Kundu at her changed address.

The application being IA No. GA/1/2024 in PLA No. 518 of 2022 stands disposed of.

(BIVAS PATTANAYAK, J.)